
 

 
 

 

 To: Councillor Milne, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Delaney, 
Finlayson, Grant, Jaffrey, Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig, Jean Morrison MBE 
and Thomson. 
  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 28 November 2012 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 The Members of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 6 DECEMBER 
2012 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
  

 
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 1.1  Minute of Meeting of the Development Management Sub Committee of 8 
November 2012 - for approval  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 1.2  Minute of Meeting of the Development Management Sub Committee 
(Visits) of 15 November 2012 - for approval  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 1.3  Planning Appeals Panel of 8 November 2012 - Broadford Works, Maberly 
Street  (Pages 17 - 46) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF WRITTEN 
REPORTS (CIRCULATED HEREWITH) 

 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 
 

 2.1  Queens Links, Queens Links Leisure Park, Aberdeen - Proposed Drive-
Thru Restaurant  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 2.2  Hazlehead Cafe, Hazlehead Park, Aberdeen - Proposed Extensions and 
Associated Alterations  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 2.3  466 Union Street, Aberdeen - Change of Use to Class 3 Use (Cafe/Snack 
Bar)  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

 2.4  7 Harlaw Terrace, Aberdeen - Proposed Alterations to Approved Carport  
(Pages 63 - 84) 
 

 2.5  5 Auchlossan Court, Bridge of Don - Rear Extension, Extension at First 
Floor Level and Front Porch  (Pages 85 - 92) 
 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 3.1  Planning Enforcement Activity - April to September 2012  (Pages 93 - 116) 
 

 3.2  Hopecroft Planning Brief  (Pages 117 - 150) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martin Allan 
on 01224 523057 or email mallan@aberdeencity.gov.uk or Martyn Orchard on 01224 
523097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 



 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 8 November 2012.  Minute of Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Convener;  and 
Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Delaney, Dickson (as substitute for Councillor 
Jaffrey), Finlayson, Lawrence, McCaig, Jean Morrison MBE, Stuart (as substitute 
for Councillor MacGregor) and Thomson. 

 
 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=2553&Ver=4 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
OF 27 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
1. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 
September, 2012. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
(VISITS) OF 4 OCTOBER 2012 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Development 
Management Sub Committee (Visits) of 4 October, 2012. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 

MATTER OF URGENCY 
 
The Convener intimated that he had directed in terms of Section 50(B)(4)(b) 
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, that a memo from the Roads 
Section be considered as a matter of urgency to enable the Sub Committee 
to consider all relevant information in relation to the following application. 

 
 
LAND TO NORTH OF FRIARSFIELD ROAD, CULTS (PART OF OP51) - 120340 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application for the proposed residential 
development of 81 units (including affordable housing), public open space, Sustainable 

Agenda Item 1.1

Page 1



2 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
8 November 2012 

 
 
 

 
[...]
at no part of this development shall take place 
unless a detailed assessment of the likely sources and levels of noise arising 
within, and those audible outwith, the premises has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the planning authority.  The noise assessment shall be 
carried out by a suitably qualified independent noise consultant.  All noise 
attenuation measures identified by the noise assessment which are required in 
order to prevent any adverse impacts on the amenity of residents in the 
surrounding area shall be installed prior to commencement of the use hereby 
approved, unless the planning authority has given prior written approval for a 
variation;  (3)  That the use hereby granted planning permission shall not take 
place unless provision has been made within the application site for refuse 
storage and disposal in accordance with a scheme which has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority.  Refuse storage containers 
should be self-closing in order to minimise their attraction to birds;  (4)  That the 
premises shall not be open for business outwith the hours of 0700 and 2300;  (5)  
That the garden ground associated with the premises shall not be used for 
outside dining;  (6)  That notwithstanding the provision of paragraph 16 of 
Circular 1/1998 no hot food takeaway service shall be provided as part of the 
Class 3 (Food and Drink) use at the premises. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



11 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
8 November 2012 

 
 
 

 
NOX, 2 JUSTICE MILL LANE, ABERDEEN - 121185 
 
8. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for 
the change of use of the existing storage area to form a new roof terrace at Nox, 2 
Justice Mill Lane, Aberdeen, subject to the following conditio
[...]
permission shall be occupied unless 
the cycle storage facilities as shown on drawing no. 120615-001 have been 
provided;  (5)  That prior to the date of occupation of each unit hereby approved, 
the developer shall provide evidence that it has paid for and provided two annual 
memberships of a car club for a period of two years the first owner of each flat;  
and  (6)  That prior to the commencement of any works on site, an options 
analysis and appraisal relating to the increasing security at the entrance to the 
building and within the building itself shall be submitted for the further written 
approval by the planning authority and thereafter the agreed measures shall be 
put in place in consultation with the property owner and other tenants. 

Page 12



13 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
8 November 2012 

 
 
 

 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application meantime to enable members to visit the site.  
The reasons for visiting the site were the impact on the amenity of people living in the 
vicinity;  the access to the building;  and the viability and amenity of businesses in the 
vicinity. 
 
 
ADJACENT TO 136 CROWN STREET, ABERDEEN - 121052 
 
11. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application for planning permission to install 1 x 
DSLAM telecoms cabinet adjacent to 136 Crown Street, Aberdeen, subject to the 
following condition:- 

That in the event that any part of this equipment becomes obsolete or redundant, 
it must be removed within 6 months of such event.  In the event that all of this 
equipment is removed, the site shall be made good, in accordance with a 
scheme to be submitted and approved in writing by the planning authority, within 
1 month of such removal. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
37 BROOMHILL AVENUE, ABERDEEN - 120691 
 
12. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for 
the erection of a garage at 37 Broomhill Road, Aberdeen, subject to the following 
condition:- 

That the garage hereby granted planning permission shall not be used for any 
purpose other than that which is ancillary to the domestic use of the dwelling 
house. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application meantime to enable members to visit the site.  
The reasons for visiting the site were the perceived height and scale of the 
development and the potential that the development could cause overshadowing to 
neighbouring properties and could represent over-development of the site. 
 
 

Page 13



14 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
8 November 2012 

 
 
 

 
RESPONSE TO CALL FOR EVIDENCE ON HIGH HEDGES (SCOTLAND) BILL - 
EPI/12/250 
 
13. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which provided a formal response to the Scottish Parliament for their 
call for evidence on the High Hedges (Scotland) Bill. 
 
A copy of the proposed response was attached as the appendix to the report. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Head of Planning and Sustainable Development would enquire 

whether wide hedges were included in the proposed bill, and if they were not to 
be included, then a request to the Scottish Parliament for their inclusion would 
be made in the Council’s response; 

(ii) to request that the response includes the importance of cutting vegetation 
outwith the growing season; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the response as set out in the appendix to the report as the 
Council’s formal response to the call for evidence on the High Hedges (Scotland) 
Bill. 

- RAMSAY MILNE, Convener. 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS) 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 15 November 2012.  Minute of Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS).  Present:-  Councillor Milne,  
Convener; and Councillors Corall, Cormie, Delaney, Dickson (as substitute for 
Councillor Jaffrey), Finlayson, Lawrence, McCaig, Jean Morrison MBE, Stuart (as 
substitute for Councillor MacGregor) and Thomson. 

 
 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2633&Ver=4 
 
 
27 CROWN TERRACE, ABERDEEN - 120615 
 
1. With reference to article 10 of the minute of meeting of the Development 
Management Sub Committee of 8 November, 2012, wherein the Sub Committee 
agreed to visit the site, the Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of 
Planning and Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for 
the proposed change of use and alterations on the first floor from an office to form 
seven flats at 27 Crown Terrace, Aberdeen, subject to the following conditions:- 

(1)  That, except as the planning authority may otherwise agree in writing, no 
construction or demolition work shall take place:  (a)  outwith the hours of 7.00 
am to 7.00 pm Mondays to Fridays;  (b)  outwith the hours of 9.00 am to 4.00 pm 
Saturdays; or  (c)  at any time on Sundays, except (on all days) for works 
inaudible outwith the application site boundary.  [For the avoidance of doubt, this 
would generally allow internal finishing work, but not the use of machinery];  (2)  
That the use hereby granted planning permission shall not take place unless 
provision has been made within the application site for refuse storage and 
disposal in accordance with a scheme which has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority;  (3)  That no development pursuant 
to this planning permission shall take place nor shall the building be occupied 
unless there has been submit
[...]
e Sub Committee appointed Councillor 
Thomson as Chair for the following article. 
 
 
37 BROOMHILL AVENUE, ABERDEEN - 120691 
 
2. With reference to article 12 of the minute of meeting of the Development 
Management Sub Committee of 8 November, 2012, wherein the Sub Committee 
agreed to visit the site, the Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of 
Planning and Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for 
the erection of a garage at 37 Broomhill Road, Aberdeen, subject to the following 
condition:- 

That the garage hereby granted planning permission shall not be used for any 
purpose other than that which is ancillary to the domestic use of the dwelling 
house. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
- COUNCILLOR RAMSAY MILNE, Convener and COUNCILLOR ROSS THOMSON 
(as Chair for article 2 above). 
 
 

Page 16



PLANNING APPEALS PANEL 

ABERDEEN,  8 November 2012. Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING APPEALS 
PANEL.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Cormie 
and Jean Morrison MBE.  

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Before proceeding to consider the business before it, the Panel resolved 
in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, to 
exclude the public from the meeting on the grounds that it was likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if the public were 
in attendance during consideration of the said business, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined within Paragraph 12 
of Schedule 7(A) to the 1973 act. 
 

BROADFORD WORKS, MABERLY STREET 
 
1. The Panel had under consideration information from the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services that the decision of the Development Management Sub 
Committee at its meeting on 19 July, 2012 (article 5), to refuse the application (120048) 
in respect of planning permission for a proposed urban village (mixed development) 
including:- major restoration and conversion of important listed buildings formerly used 
as a textile mill; demolition of various industrial premises; construction of new build 
developments comprising 517 flats (of which 175 are conversions); 4,525m2 of non-
residential uses including a notional 1,975m2 of ground floor retail; 1,900m2 of storage; 
a 450m2 nursery and a 200m2 restaurant; 569 surface and basement car parking 
spaces and associated engineering works, was now the subject of an appeal against 
the refusal to the Scottish Ministers. 
 
The Panel had before it a copy of the application report, a copy of the relevant article 
from the minute of the meeting of 19 July, 2012 and the grounds of appeal lodged by 
the applicant with the Directorate for Planning and Environmental Appeals. 
 
The grounds for refusal for the application, as recorded within the minute article were:-  
that the proposed development (1) represented over-development of the site;  (2)  do 
not include any provision for affordable housing;  (3)  did not contribute towards gaining 
gain;  (4) was lacking in the provision of community facilities;  and (5)  was likely to 
generate increased traffic to the detriment of the local road network and surrounding 
residential amenity. 
 
The Legal Manager in attendance advised the Panel on the reasons for refusal and 
grounds for appeal. 
 
Members of the Panel having received advice from the Legal Manager; the 
Development Management Manager; and the Team Leader (Roads Projects) on each 
of the points then discussed the reasons for refusal and grounds of appeal. 

Agenda Item 1.3

Page 17



2

PLANNING APPEALS PANEL 
8 November 2012 

 

The Panel resolved:- 
to refer the matter to a future meeting of the Development Management Sub Committee 
with a recommendation that the Council do not resist the appeal in this case. 
- RAMSAY MILNE, Convener.

Page
[...]
hat it would enhance the daytime vitality of the shopping centre. It would 
therefore accord with local plan C2. Given the corner location of the unit and the 
presence of large display windows, maintenance of active street frontages is 
considered important in the interest of vitality.  
 
The Council’s Environmental Health Officers have no objection to the current 
proposals subject to imposition of conditions, so that any impact on amenity 
would not be insurmountable.  Given the presence of a similar use to the 
proposal directly across from the site (Caffe Nero) creation of an adverse 
precedent is not a justifiable reason for refusal in this case. In any event, the 
daytime nature of the use and the restricted nature of any cooking  are such that 
a restricted class 3 use is compatible with both residential amenity and protection 
of the retail  environment.   
 
Subject to imposition of conditions to restict the nature and function of the use, 
the proposal would not result in detriment to residential amenity and would 
accord with the Council's objectives regarding preservation of the vitality of the 
shopping centre, so that it would accord with local plan policy and Scottish 
Planning Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 61



RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
Subject to imposition of conditions to restrict the nature and function of the use, it 
would not result in detriment to residential amenity and would accord with the 
Council's objectives regarding preservation of the vitality of the shopping centre, 
so that it would accord with local plan policy and Scottish Planning Policy. 
 
It is recommended that approval is granted with the following conditions: 
 
(1)  that no cooking operations (including deep fat frying and shallow frying) or 
hot food preparation shall be carried out on the premises other than the re-
heating of pre-cooked produce by means of a microwave oven or the preparation 
and toasting of sandwiches and paninis, unless the planning authority has given 
prior written approval for a variation - in order to prevent the creation of nuisance 
by the release of odours. 
 
(2) that the premises shall not operate or be open to the public outwith the 
hours from 7.00 am until 8.00 pm on any day, unless the planning authority has 
given prior written approval for a variation - in order to preserve the amenity of 
the neighbourhood and prevent disturbance to nearby residents. 
 
(3)  That no part of this development shall take place unless a detailed 
assessment of the likely sources and levels of noise arising within, and those 
audible outwith, the premises has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the planning authority. The noise assessment shall be carried out by a suitably 
qualified independent noise consultant. All noise attenuation measures identified 
by the noise assessment which are required in order to prevent any adverse 
impacts on the amenity of residents in the surrounding area shall be installed 
prior to commencement of the use hereby approved, unless the planning 
authority has given prior written approval for a variation - in the interests of 
residential amenity. 
 
(4)  That the use hereby granted planning permission shall not take place unless 
provision has been made within the application site for refuse storage and 
storage of recyclates in accordance with a scheme which has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority - in order to preserve the 
amenity of the neighbourhood and in the interests of public health. 
 
(5)  No development shall take place pursuant to this planning permission unless 
details of the proposed  ground floor site layout and treatment of the display 
windows has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. 
The use shall not take place other than in accordance with such approved details 
or such other details as may subsequently be approved - in order to ensure an
[...]
g 
Authority guidelines. Application 
lodged December 2010 (Ref. 
110048) for car parking/garden 
alterations approved conditionally 
April 2011, however, other 
applications lodged in December 
2010 & January 2011 (Refs. 
110049, 110191, 110215) for 
alterations to property were 
refused. Advertisement 
Enforcement Notice served 
November 2011, however, 
complications re. ownership of 
property have since arisen. City 
Solicitor to be asked to serve a 
Breach of Condition Notice and 
additional Section 272 or Planning 
Contravention Notices to establish 
ownership and those with an 
interest in the property.

429 Union Street
[Istanbul Take Away]

12

Erection of unauthorised 
fascia sign.

Advertisement Enforcement Notice 
served November 2011 asking for 
removal of unauthorised fascia sign 
by mid December 2011. Notice yet 
to be complied with. City Solicitor 
has been consulted on resolving 
the issue through direct action and 
costs for carrying out the required 
works currently being sourced.

Page 116



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE   Development Management Sub-Committee  
 
DATE     6 December 2012 
 
DIRECTOR    Gordon McIntosh 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Hopecroft Planning Brief  
 
REPORT NUMBER  EPI/12/279 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report outlines the Hopecroft Planning Brief, prepared as a 

framework for the future development of land identified in the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan (ALDP) as Opportunity Site OP20.  

 
1.2 The Hopecroft Planning Brief is appended to this Committee Report 

and can also be viewed by accessing the following link: 
 

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/masterplanning

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

(a) Approve the Hopecroft Planning Brief as interim planning advice; 
and  

 
(b) Agree for officers to implement the process to ratify the Planning 

Brief as Supplementary Guidance.  This will include a 4 week public 
consultation with results reported to Committee prior to submission 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 6 December 2012.  Minute of Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Convener;  and 
Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Finlayson, Grant, Greig (as substitute for 
Councillor Delaney), Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig, Jean Morrison MBE, Stuart 
(as substitute for Councillor Jaffrey) and Thomson. 

 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=2554&Ver=4 

 
 
 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPEAL BY TESCO 
 
1. The Sub Committee was addressed by Dr Bochel, Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development, who advised that Tesco had submitted an appeal to the 
Supreme Court against the decision of the Inner House of the Court of Session to 
refuse its application to quash the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. Tesco had been 
unsuccessful regarding both an interim suspension and a full appeal in front of three 
judges in the Inner House and the Council had received robust advice from Counsel 
that the reasoning of the Inner House was sound and there were strong grounds to 
resist the appeal. 
 
Dr Bochel stated that planning applications would continue to be determined in line with 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan however the appeal was a material 
consideration and the Council would have to take into account the basis for the legal 
challenge when determining applications. Dr Bochel highlighted that in the opinion of 
the Court of the Inner House, if Tesco’s arguments had found favour the Court would 
have been inclined to quash the plan only in so far as it related to “Issue 64” (Allocated 
Sites: Woodend…Summerhill…etc.) and that it would be disproportionate to quash the 
whole plan. 
 
Dr Bochel advised that the reports before the Sub Committee this day had been 
prepared in advance of the current legal challenge however determination of the 
applications still required to take account of the challenge, although none of the policies 
or material considerations which applied to the applications would be affected by the 
terms of Tesco’s challenge, and the recommendations therefore remained unchanged. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to note the position.  
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
OF 8 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 8 
November 2012. 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=2554&Ver=4


2 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
6 December 2012 

 
 
 

 

The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
(VISITS) OF 15 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Development 
Management Sub Committee (Visits) of 15 November 2012. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
PLANNING APPEALS PANEL - 8 NOVEMBER 2012 - BROADFORD WORKS, 
MABERLY STREET - 120048 
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Planning Appeals 
Panel of 8 November 2012 pertaining to the appeal against refusal of planning 
permission in respect of Broadford Works, Maberly Street. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of this item of business 
(Article 12 of this minute refers) so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the 
class described in paragraph 12 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 
 
 
QUEENS LINKS, QUEENS LINKS LEISURE PARK - 120909 
 
5. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development in respect of an application for planning permission for a 
proposed drive-thru restaurant unit. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to note that the report had been withdrawn. 
 
 
HAZLEHEAD CAFE, HAZLEHEAD PARK - 121258 
 
6. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve unconditionally the application in respect of planning 
permission for the erection of a single storey extension to the rear of the property 



3 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
6 December 2012 

 
 
 

 

including the creation of a new second entrance to the café building and the 
reconfiguration of the existing internal layout. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation, and to instruct officers to request the applicant to 
provide replacement trees to be planted elsewhere in the vicinity of the site. 
 
 
466 UNION STREET - 121287 
 
7. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for a 
change of use of the premises from Class 1 (retail) to Class 3 (café/snack bar), subject 
to the following conditions:- 

(1)  That no cooking operations (including deep fat frying and shallow frying) or 
hot food preparation shall be carried out on the premises other than the re-
heating of pre-cooked produce by means of a microwave oven or the preparation 
and toasting of sandwiches and paninis, unless the planning authority has given 
prior written approval for a variation; (2)  That the premises shall not operate or 
be open to the public outwith the hours from 7.00am until 8.00pm on any day, 
unless the planning authority has given prior written approval for a variation;  (3)  
That no part of this development shall take place unless a detailed assessment 
of the likely sources and levels of noise arising within, and those audible outwith, 
the premises has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the planning 
authority. The noise assessment shall be carried out by a suitably qualified 
independent noise consultant. All noise attenuation measures identified by the 
noise assessment which are required in order to prevent any adverse impacts on 
the amenity of residents in the surrounding area shall be installed prior to 
commencement of the use hereby approved, unless the planning authority has 
given prior written approval for a variation; (4)  That the use hereby granted 
planning permission shall not take place unless provision has been made within 
the application site for refuse storage and storage of recyclates in accordance 
with a scheme which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
planning authority; and (5)  That no development shall take place pursuant to 
this planning permission unless details of the proposed  ground floor site layout 
and treatment of the display windows has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the planning authority. The use shall not take place other than in 
accordance with such approved details or such other details as may 
subsequently be approved. 

 
Councillor Cormie moved:- 

That the Sub Committee refuse the application on the grounds that there was 
already an overprovision of Class 3 premises within the area. 

 



4 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
6 December 2012 

 
 
 

 

Councillor Cormie’s motion failed to attract a seconder and therefore was not put to the 
vote.  
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation subject to condition 2 being amended to allow the 
hours of operation to be from 7.00am to 11.00pm Thursday to Saturday, with all other 
days 7.00am to 8.00pm. 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
The Convener declared an interest in relation to the following item by 
reason of a personal connection, and considered that the nature of his 
interest required him to leave the meeting and take no part in the 
deliberations thereon. 
 
In the absence of the Convener, Councillor Jean Morrison MBE took the 
Chair. 

 
 
7 HARLAW TERRACE - 121239 
 
8. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission, 
retrospective in part, for the erection of a domestic car port on site, subject to the 
following condition:- 

(1)   That the carport hereby granted planning permission shall not be used for 
any purpose other than that which is ancillary to the domestic use of the 
dwellinghouse.  

 
Councillor Thomson, as one of the local members, indicated that he would like a site 
visit to be undertaken. 
 
Councillor Greig moved as a procedural motion:- 
 That the Sub Committee determine the application this day. 
 
Councillor Greig’s procedural motion failed to attract a seconder and therefore was not 
put to the vote. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application meantime to enable members to visit the site. 
The reasons for visiting the site were the perceived overdevelopment of the site and to 
enable members to get a clearer idea of the size and scale of the development.  
 



5 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
6 December 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
Councillor Jean Morrison MBE vacated the Chair in favour of the Convener 
upon his return. 

 
 
5 AUCHLOSSAN COURT, BRIDGE OF DON - 121424 
 
9. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve unconditionally the application in respect of planning 
permission for an extension at first floor level, a rear (wrap around) extension and new 
front porch.  
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY - EPI/12/278 
 
10. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which advised of the planning enforcement work that had been 
undertaken by the Planning and Sustainable Development Service from 1 April to 30 
September 2012. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to note the report and thank officers for their work. 
 
 
HOPECROFT PLANNING BRIEF - EPI/12/279 
 
11. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which presented the Hopecroft Planning Brief, which had been 
prepared as a framework for the future development of land identified in the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan as Opportunity Site OP20. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee - 
(a) approve the Hopecroft Planning Brief as interim planning advice; and 
(b) instruct officers to implement the process to ratify the Planning Brief as 

Supplementary Guidance, which would include a six week public consultation 
with the results reported to committee prior to submission to the Scottish 
Government. 

 
 
 



6 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
6 December 2012 

 
 
 

 

The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations subject to the Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development liaising with the relevant parties on the length and start date of the public 
consultation. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision recorded under Article 4 of this minute, 
the following item was considered with the press and public excluded. 

 
 
PLANNING APPEALS PANEL - 8 NOVEMBER 2012 - BROADFORD WORKS, 
MABERLY STREET - 120048 
 
12. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Planning Appeals 
Panel of 8 November 2012, pertaining to the appeal against refusal of planning 
permission in respect of Broadford Works, Maberly Street. The Planning Appeals Panel 
had resolved to refer the matter to a future meeting of the Development Management 
Sub Committee with a recommendation that the Council do not resist the appeal in this 
case. 
 
The Sub Committee received legal advice from Mrs Fiona Selbie, Senior Solicitor, who 
provided background information in relation to previous planning appeals. 
 
The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Jean Morrison MBE:- 

That the Council do not resist the appeal in this case and instruct officers in 
Legal and Democratic Services to contact the Reporter requesting that the 
conditions recommended in the original report be applied, along with the 
additional condition contained within the unsuccessful motion at the 
Development Management Sub Committee meeting of 19 July 2012, subject to 
the Council securing a suitable contribution from the applicant towards 
educational provision as stated within the unsuccessful motion. 

 
Councillor Greig moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Cormie:- 

That the Council resist the appeal and instruct officers in Legal and Democratic 
Services to continue with defending the Council’s case (1) seeking affordable 
housing of 25% overall across the site; (2) pushing for planning gain and the 
provision of community and educational facilities; (3) seeking to incorporate 
community/public use of the main buildings; and (4) emphasising the traffic and 
road safety concerns, with further analysis required to demonstrate that the local 
road network could cope prior to the development of the Berryden corridor.  

 
On a division, there voted:-   for the motion  (11) - the Convener; and Councillors 
Boulton, Corall, Finlayson, Grant, Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig, Jean Morrison MBE, 
Sandy Stuart and Thomson;   for the amendment  (2)  -  Councillors Cormie and Greig.  
 
 



7 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
6 December 2012 

 
 
 

 

The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion. 
- RAMSAY MILNE, Convener. 
 
 


